
Issued on Monday 4 June 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday 12 June 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership: Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Clark, Cox, Field, Garten, 
Mrs Grigg (Vice-Chairman), Munford, Parfitt-Reid and de Wiggondene-
Sheppard

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2018 1 - 8

9. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 9

10. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

11. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

12. Committee Work Programme 10

13. Outside Bodies - Verbal Updates from Members 

14. Reference from Council - The Condition of Roads in the Borough 11

15. Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 4 SPST 12 - 19

16. Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18 20 - 30



17. Walking and Cycling Update 31 - 88

18. Swale Borough Council consultation:  Looking Ahead 89 - 94

19. Medway Local Plan: Development Strategy Options consultation 95 - 103

20. Statement of Community Involvement Consultation Draft 104 - 130

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting. If asking a question, 
you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a statement, you will need to tell 
us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note that slots will be allocated on a 
first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 10 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors D Burton, Cox, English, Munford, 
Prendergast, Springett, de Wiggondene-Sheppard, 
Willis and Mrs Wilson

182. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wilby.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor de Wiggondene 
Sheppard.

183. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Councillor Mrs Wilson was present as a substitute for Councillor Wilby.

184. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had accepted an Urgent 
Update to Item 13. Off Street Parking Places Order Variation. The reason 
for urgency was that it updated the Committee on negotiations with a 
lessee at one of the Council’s Car Parks, and this meant that the 
recommendations had been updated.

185. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor Spooner was present as a visiting member but did not register 
his intention to speak on any items on the agenda.

186. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

187. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

188. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be considered in public as 
proposed.

189. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2018 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy and Communications by 24 April 2018

1

Agenda Item 8



2

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

190. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

191. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

192. OUTSIDE BODIES - VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS 

Councillor Willis updated the Committee on a recent meeting of the 
Quality Bus Partnership.

193. SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING UPDATE 

Mr Stuart Watson, Planning Officer (Strategic Planning), presented an 
update on self-build and custom housebuilding.

Mr Watson informed the Committee that:

 The Council was required to make a provision for those who wished 
to build their own homes through the Local Plan.

 Legislation, however, did not distinguish between self-build projects 
and custom housebuilding.

 The Council had a responsibility to maintain a self-build and custom 
housebuilding register to understand demand in its local area.

 This register was used to calculate demand and ensure there was 
adequate supply of serviced plots to meet this demand.

 According to the borough’s register, which was hosted externally 
from the Council’s website, of the 127 individuals on the register 
between October 2016-October 2017 114 had showed an interest in 
more than one authority.

 The Council did not charge a fee to be on the register. However in 
order to recover costs when complying with the Council’s duty to 
grant planning permission to self-build properties the Council was 
able to charge a fee for entry onto the register as well as for 
ongoing membership.

The Committee considered the update and raised concerns that the figure 
for need may not be a truly accurate figure due to the applicants showing 
interest in more than one area, and that it was free for applicants to join 
the register. The Committee suggested that if there was a fee to join the 
register it would deter speculative registrations.

2



3

In response t
[...]
m the authority’s housing need figure was 
welcomed.

Mrs Lee explained the Council’s proposed response to the consultation on 
Supporting Housing Delivery through Developer Contributions. The 
Committee noted the contents of the proposed response and requested 
that an emphasis be placed on ensuring that the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 Contributions could be used more 
flexibly when major infrastructure was required to support large housing 
sites.

In summary, the Committee supported the suggested response by 
Officers but requested that the areas of objection to the proposals in the 
consultation were worded more robustly.

RESOLVED: 

6



7

1. That the responses set out in paragraphs 1.5 to 1.37 be agreed as a 
basis for the Council’s consultation response to the revised National 
Planning Policy Framework, subject to the inclusion of the comments of 
the Committee contained in the minutes.

2. That the responses set out in paragraphs 1.40 to 1.53 be agreed as a 
basis for the Council’s consultation response to ‘Supporting housing 
delivery through developer contributions’, subject to the inclusion of 
the comments of the Committee contained in the minutes.

Voting: For - 8 Against - 1 Abstentions - 0

197. ALTERNATIVE SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT MEASURES SCOPE 

Mrs Tay Arnold, the Planning Projects Delivery Manager, gave a 
presentation outlining the scope and timescales for a report outlining 
alternative sustainable transport measures which was requested by the 
Committee at its meeting of 22 January 2018.

Mrs Arnold conveyed to the Committee that:

 The report would consider a range of deliverable, short term, 
sustainable transport alternatives to the current Park and Ride 
service and would be presented to the Committee at the same time 
as the review of the changes to the Park and Ride service.

 In terms of the timing of the report, it was recommended that the 
report be brought back to the Committee in December rather than 
October as agreed at the meeting of 22 January 2018. The reason 
for this amendment in the timetable was to ensure accurate data 
was captured on Park and Ride users following the change to pay to 
park which was due to be introduced on 1 June 2018.

 At the same time, the report would assess whether the proposed 
alternative measures would be attractive to peak time commuters 
who did not use Park and Ride.

The Committee debated the proposals within the report and considered 
the issue of timing of the report. Concerns were raised that bringing a 
report to the Committee in December would cause problems for the 
Council’s budget setting process, and that a compromise date of 
November would allow further time for data gathering without impacting 
on budget setting.

In response to a question from a Member of the Committee, Mrs Arnold 
confirmed that whilst the Borough Council had an Integrated Transport 
Strategy as part of its adopted Local Plan, delivery of some of the major 
elements of this Strategy was the responsibility of third parties.

RESOLVED:

7



8

1. That the scope for the work be agreed and Officers be instructed to 
commence work.

2. That a report is brought to this Committee outlining progress 
against the Integrated Transport Strategy.

3. That a report of the Outcomes be brought to Committee in 
November alongside the measures of the success or otherwise of 
Park and Ride.

Voting: Unanimous

198. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 9.06 p.m.

8



1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 22 MAY 2018

Present: Councillor D Burton (Chairman), and
Councillors, Clark, Cox, Field, Garten, Mrs Grigg, 
Munford, Parfitt-Reid and Mrs Ring

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor de-Wiggondene Sheppard.

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Councillor Ring was present as a Substitute for Councillor de Wiggondene-
Sheppard.

3. ELECTION OF CHA
[...]
Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee and their recommendation 
should go to Full Council.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.5, the motion, having been 
moved and seconded, was referred to the Strategic Planning, Sustainability 
and Transportation Committee.
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee consider the motion relating to the 
condition of roads in the Borough.

11

Agenda Item 14



Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability & Transportation 
Committee

12 June 2018

Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 4 2017/18

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications, and Governance

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Anna Collier, Policy and Information Manager 
and Ashley Sabo, Performance and Business 
Information Officer

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
The Strategic Planning, Sustainability & Transportation Committee are asked to 
review the progress of Key Performance Indicators that relate to the delivery of the 
Strategic Plan 2015-2020. The Committee is also asked to consider the comments 
and actions against performance to ensure they are robust. 

This report makes the following recommendations to Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability & Transportation Committee:

1. That the summary of performance for Quarter 4 of 2017/18 for Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee

12 June 2018

12

Agenda Item 15



Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 4 17/18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Having a comprehensive set of actions and performance indicators ensures 
that the Council delivers against the priorities and actions set in the 
Strategic Plan. 

1.2 Following the refresh of the Strategic Plan for 2017/18 the Committees 
agreed 28 Key Performanc
[...]
d Report 
Author

Ellie Dunnet, Head of Finance

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

This report sets out the financial position for this Committee at the end of 2017/18 
against the revenue and capital budgets.  The figures included within the report are 
still subject to external audit so should be considered provisional at this stage.

This Committee has ended 2017/18 with an overall positive variance of £0.48m 
comprising £0.15m relating to Planning Services and £0.33m relating to Parking and 
Transportation.  The individual variances which make up this total are detailed by 
service area in Appendix 1.

The position for the Council as a whole at the end of 2017/18 was an underspend of 
£0.2m, after deducting resources to be carried forward.

This report also details spending against the planned capital programme during 
2017/18.  Unspent resources required in subsequent years will be carried forward.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the financial performance of the services within its remit for 2017/18 is 
noted.

2. That the revenue resources to be carried forward into the current financial year, 
detailed at Appendix 2, are noted.

3. That the slippage within the capital programme in 2018/19, detailed in 
Appendix 3, is noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability & Transportation Committee 12 June 2018

20

Agenda Item 16



4th Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 onwards was agreed by 
full Council on 1 March 2017.  This report advises and updates the 
Committee on how each service has performed in regards to revenue and 
capital expenditure against the approved budgets within its remit.

1.2 The Director of Finance & Business Improvement is the Responsible 
Financial Officer, and has overall responsibility for budgetary control and 
financial management.  However in practice, day to d
[...]
rector

Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Tay Arnold, Planning Projects and Delivery 
Manager

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

The Integrated Transport Strategy and the Walking and Cycling Strategy contain 
policies and specific actions associated with promoting Walking and Cycling within 
the borough.  The Integrated Transport Strategy also contains specific 
measurements for the success of these actions.  These strategies are aligned with 
and interlink with the delivery of the adopted Maidstone Local Plan.  Therefore it is 
important that progress against these actions is monitored. The main delivery 
partner for these actions varies, however MBC has a key role in facilitating their 
delivery. This report outlines the relevant actions and provides updates on the 
progress made to date.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the progress against actions within the Integrated Transport Strategy and 
Walking and Cycling Strategy is noted.

2. That the publication of the Walking and Cycling assessment (appendix 4) is 
approved.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Committee (please state) 12 June 2018

31

Agenda Item 17



Walking and Cycling Strategy Update

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee adopted 
the Maidstone Walking and Cycling Strategy (W&CS) September 2016.  The 
strategy brings together policies and actions to promote walking and cycling 
in the borough.  It also supports the delivery of related infrastructure and is 
the evidence base for the Action Plans contained within Maidstone’s 
Integrated Transport Strategy (ITS) - specifically actions W1-W6 and C1-
C13.

1.2 The strategy was drafted by MBC with support from Maidstone Cycle 
Campaign Forum and Kent County Council.  The Strategy is aligned with the 
adopted local Plan, ITS and is supported by the Green and Blue 
Infrastructure Strateg
[...]
 the carriageway for slowing effect – typically 
speed humps or speed cushions.

Visibility splay
The physical space at an access or junction through 
which a road user exiting from the minor arm 
needs good, clear visibility in order to see potential 
conflicts or dangers in advance of the distance they 
need in order to brake and come to a stop.

.

88



STRATEGIC PLANNING, 
SUSTAINABILITY & 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

12 June 2018

Swale Borough Council Local Plan consultation:  ‘Looking 
Ahead’

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Rob Jarman, Head of Planning & Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Stuart Watson, Planning Officer (Strategic 
Planning)

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

Swale Borough Council intends to review its Local Plan with a target date for 
adoption of  the summer of 2022 and is seeking early views now on what should be 
included.  This report provides a summary of the consultation and puts forward 
proposed responses to the issues relevant to Maidstone Borough.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the responses set out in paragraphs 1.9 to 1.15 of this report be agreed as 
a basis for the Council’s consultation response to the Swale Borough Council 
Local Plan consultation ‘Looking Ahead’.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee 

12 June 2018

89

Agenda Item 18



Swale Borough Council Local Plan consultation:  ‘Looking 
Ahead’

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Swale Borough Council’s recent Local Plan (Bearing Fruits 2031) was 
adopted in July 2017 and sets out the development strategy for Swale up to 
2031.  Swale Borough Council, in anticipation of the proposed Government 
requirement to review Local Plans every 5 years as set out within the draft 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2018 , is now seeking views 
thr
[...]
ng 
resources.

Rob Jarman,
Head of
Planning & 
Development

Legal There are no specific legal
implications arising from the
recommendations in this report.

Cheryl Parks,
Lawyer
(Planning)
Mid Kent
Legal 
Services

Privacy and Data 
Protection

Responding to this consultation
as recommended would not
have specific implications for 
privacy and data protection.

Cheryl Parks,
Lawyer
(Planning)
Mid Kent 
Legal 
Services

Equalities Responding to this consultation
as recommended would not
have specific or differential
implications for the different 
communities within Maidstone.

Policy & 
Information 
Manager

Crime and Disorder Responding to this consultation
as recommended would not
have specific implications for
Crime and Disorder in the 
borough.

Rob Jarman,
Head of
Planning & 
Development

Procurement Responding to this consultation
as recommended does not
require the procurement of any
services, expertise or materials

Rob Jarman,
Head of
Planning & 
Development

94



STRATEGIC PLANNING 
SUSTAINABILITY & 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

12th June 2018

Medway Local Plan: Development Strategy Options 
consultation

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Rob Jarman, Head of Planning & Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Sarah Lee, Principal Planning Officer (Strategic 
Planning)

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

Medway Council is consulting on Development Strategy Options for its emerging 
Local Plan (2012-35).  The next stage will be for Medway to produce a draft Plan for 
formal consultation (Regulation 19) before the end of the year. This report sets out 
matters for inclusion in the council’s response to the consultation, focussing on the 
proposals’ potential implications for transportation, air quality and the ecology of the 
borough’s Special Areas of Conservation with additional comments on employment 
and Gypsy & Traveller provision. 

Th
[...]
egated authority to format the draft 
SCI (Appendix A) using corporate branding.  Following consultation, a further report 
on the key issues raised by respondents, together with recommended amendments 
to the SCI, will be presented to this Committee.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

That the Statement of Community Involvement Consultation Draft (attached at 
Appendix 1) is approved for public consultation.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

12 June 2018

104

Agenda Item 20



Statement of Community Involvement Consultation Draft

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Local planning authorities are required to prepare a Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended), and to review them every five years as a 
minimum.  The SCI must set out when and how stakeholders and the local 
community can:

 Participate in the preparation of local plans1, neighbourhood 
development plans (also called neighbourhood plans) and supplementary 
planning documents; and

 Engage in the process of decision making on planning applications.

1.2 The SCI is itself subject to a prescribed 6-week consultation period, and this 
report is seeking approval to consult statutory consultees and the wider 
community on the consultation methods set out in the draft document 
attached at Appendix 1.  The draft SCI (Appendix 1) will need formatting 
using corporate branding, and it is proposed to undertake this task prior to 
public consultation.

1.3 The revised draft SCI reflects revisions to planning legislation that have 
occurred since 2013 (when the Council’s previous SCI was adopted) and 
changes in the way in which the Council provides its planning services.

1.4 Planning regulations2 include lists of specific and general consultation 
bodies, including parish councils and neighbourhood forums, to which draft 
plans or planning applications ma
[...]
www.planningportal.co.uk/ 

Maidstone Borough Council

Planning and Building website
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/planning-and-building 

130

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1990/1519/regulation/1/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/planning-and-building

	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2018
	Minutes

	9 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	14 Reference from Council - The Condition of Roads in the Borough
	15 Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 4 SPST
	Appendix 1 Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 4 1718

	16 Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Fourth Quarter 2017-18  Revenue Monitoring – Strategic Planning, Sustainability & Transportation
	Appendix 2 - Carry Forward of Revenue Resources 2017-18 - Strategic Planning, Sustainability & Transportation
	Appendix 3 - Capital Programme 2017-18 – Strategic Planning, Sustainability & Transportation

	17 Walking and Cycling Update
	Appendix 1 Cycle collisions map
	Appendix 2 Pedestrian collisions map
	Appendix 3 Cycle counters
	Appendix 4 Walking and Cycling assessment

	18 Swale Borough Council consultation:  Looking Ahead
	19 Medway Local Plan: Development Strategy Options consultation
	Appendix 1: Proposed consult

Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 12 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors D Burton, Clark, Cox, Field, Garten, 
Mrs Grigg, Munford, Parfitt-Reid and de Wiggondene-
Sheppard

Also Present: Councillors M Burton, English and Harper

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

7. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

8. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

9. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

The following Visiting Members were noted:-

Councillors English and Harper for Agenda Item 14 – Reference from 
Council – the Condition of Roads in the Borough and Agenda Item 17 – 
Walking and Cycling Update
Councillor M Burton for Agenda Item 20 – Statement of Community 
Involvement Consultation Draft

10. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

11. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

It was noted that Councillors Burton, Field and Grigg had been lobbied on 
Agenda Item 17 – Walking and Cycling Update.
 

12. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy and Communications by: 25 June 2018



2

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 APRIL 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

15. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

16. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

17. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2018/19.

The following items were discussed:-

Designating the Greensand Ridge as an Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty – to be presented later in the year

Management Plan for the Kent Downs – to be separate from the ‘Duty to 
Co-operate/Other LPA Key Issues Report’ and put into the Work 
Programme

Review of the Park and Ride – it was noted that the Committee had 
agreed that this would come back in November with recommendations 
following a reasonable period for evidence and data gathering to be 
incorporated

RESOLVED:  That the Committee Work Programme be noted with the 
additional items agreed by the Committee.

18. OUTSIDE BODIES - VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS 

The Chairman updated the Committee on the Strategic Board Meeting he 
had recently attended related to Maidstone East.

Councillor Garten updated the Committee on the work of the Kent Downs 
AONB who were reviewing their Management Plan.

The Committee requested that a report be presented to the next meeting 
which clarified which outside bodies would be appointed by the 
Committee.



3

RESOLVED:  That the Updates from Members be noted and that a report 
from the Democratic Services and Administration Manager be presented to 
the next meeting which clarified which outside bodies would be appointed 
by the Committee.

Voting:  Unanimous

19. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - THE CONDITION OF ROADS IN THE 
BOROUGH 

The Reference from Council following a motion in regard to the condition 
of roads in the Borough was considered.

Members raised the following points:-

 That an Officer had already been looking into the issue of the 
Council taking on the responsibilities from within the Highways Act 
1980, Section 42.

 That a cost benefit analysis should be made in order that the 
Committee could take a measured approach.

 That a report should be brought back to the Committee setting out 
the implications and repercussions of taking on these 
responsibilities.

 That the Council had enough responsibilities and should not take 
this on.

 Should the Council take on this responsibility, it would confuse the 
public.

 The Council’s relationship with KCC would become more 
complicated.

RESOLVED:    That Officers be requested to bring a report to the  
Committee that sets out the implications and repercussions of the Council 
taking on the responsibility.

Voting:   For:  5  Against:  2  Abstentions:  2

20. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATE QUARTER 4 SPST 

Miss Anna Collier, Policy and Information Manager detailed the progress of 
Key Performance Indicators for the Committee during Quarter 4.

It was noted that:



4

 The target for the delivery of affordable homes during Quarter 4 
had been exceeded.

 The target for the processing of major planning applications during 
Quarter 4 was not achieved and was due to the backlog of cases.  
This was also the case for minor applications as well.  

 Other planning applications had been processed in a timely manner.

It was noted that the situation had improved for Quarter 1 and the 
backlog of minors had been cleared.

In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Planning and 
Development advised that in some instances there had been a problem 
with the Planning Committee not processing applications referred to them 
quickly enough.

RESOLVED:  That the summary of performance for Quarter 4 of 2017/18 
for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

 

21. FOURTH QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 

Miss Ellie Dunnet, the Head of Finance detailed the financial position for 
the Committee at the end of 2017/18.

The Committee noted that there was a £200,000 underspend at year end.

It was noted that the budget for the Bridges Gyratory Scheme had been 
carried forward as some of the proposed work had not been deemed 
feasible.

RESOLVED:

1. That the financial performance of the services within its remit for 
2017/18 be noted.

2. That the revenue resources to be carried forward into the current 
financial year as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report be noted.

3. That the slippage within the capital programme in 2018/19, detailed 
in Appendix 3 to the report be noted.

22. WALKING AND CYCLING UPDATE 

Mrs Tay Arnold, the Planning Projects and Delivery Manager presented a 
report on the Walking and Cycling Strategy which provided an update on 
the progress made to date.



5

Mr Chidwick from the Maidstone Cycle Campaign Forum addressed the 
Committee and made the following points:-

 The aim of the Forum was to improve the cycling conditions in 
Maidstone and to encourage people to take up cycling as part of a 
healthy lifestyle and ensure cycling is used as an alternative to cars 
for journeys to work, shops, schools etc.

 That the Cycling Forum wanted to express their appreciation of the 
opportunity provided by the Council to give their input to and 
comment on the draft SUSTRANS report.

 That the current arrangements in regard to the link between the 
Town and West Maidstone via the gyratory were a substantial 
barrier to walking and cycling and that urgent attention should be 
given to the safety issues.

Members made the following points:-

 That the routes across the town needed to improve to make cycling 
safer.

 That there should be rural cycling routes developed as well.

 That there should be defined cycle routes for children to get to their 
schools.

 That Pheasant Lane should be added to the cycle link as this is 
predominately a pedestrianised road.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mrs Arnold confirmed that:-

 There was a number of new routes that would be picked up on the 
new map following new developments.

 Officers had been liaising with KCC Officers regarding rural hubs to 
enable residents to catch the bus and the issue regarding cycle 
racks on the buses was also being revisited.

 KCC are responsible for collating crash data.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress against actions within the Integrated Transport 
Strategy and Walking and Cycling Strategy be noted.

2. That the publication of the Walking and Cycling Assessment as set 
out in Appendix 4 to the report be approved.

Voting:  Unanimous

23. SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL CONSULTATION:  LOOKING AHEAD 



6

Mr Stuart Watson, Planning Officer (Strategic Planning) outlined Swale 
Borough Council’s ‘next steps’ consultation process and highlighted the 
draft responses to certain questions that Swale Borough Council had 
asked within the consultation.

Members made the following points:-

 That most HGV drivers use the A229 (Bluebell Hill) to get to the M2 
and this is seen as a significant pressure point for traffic.

 That early engagement should be undertaken with Swale Borough 
Council regarding prospects of housing developments neighbouring 
our Borough.

 That emphasise should be put on the effect on the AONB by road 
users using this as a cut through.  

RESOLVED:  That the responses set out in paragraphs 1.9 to 1.15 in the 
report be agreed as a basis for the Council’s consultation response to the 
Swale Borough Council Local Plan consultation ‘Looking Ahead’ with 
particular emphasis on the fact that the response should include a 
reference to road users using the A2 (AONB) as a cut through which would 
be damaging on the environment.

Voting:  Unanimous

24. MEDWAY LOCAL PLAN: DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION 

Mrs Sarah Lee, Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Planning) presented a 
report which outlined the Medway Council’s consultation on its 
Development Strategy Options for its emerging Local Plan (2012-35).

The Committee noted the proposed response to the consultation as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report.   

Mrs Lee emphasised that Officers would be requesting early dialogue with 
Medway Council on junction improvements that affect Maidstone before 
they go out to the next stage of consultation.

RESOLVED:  That the response to the Medway Local Plan Development 
Strategy options (March 2018) as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved.

Voting:  Unanimous

25. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT CONSULTATION DRAFT 



7

Mr Mark Egerton, Strategic Planning Manager, gave a presentation on the 
Council’s draft Statement of Community Involvement Consultation which 
local planning authorities are required to prepare under the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended).  The report sought 
approval to consult statutory consultees and the wider community on the 
consultation methods as set out in the draft document.

Following a debate on the issue, the Committee were minded to defer this 
item to allow Officers to come back with more information to the next 
meeting.  

RESOLVED:  That the item be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

26. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 8.50 p.m.


